
Master User Guide
A n a l o g  C o n t e m p o r a r y  S e r i e s

Models:
Analog corded lobby hotel telephone - A2100,
Analog corded 1-line hotel telephone - A2210,
Analog corded 2-line hotel telephone - A2220,
Analog cordless 1-line hotel telephone - A2410,
Analog cordless 2-line hotel telephone - A2420,
Analog cordless charging base - C4000,
Analog cordless charging stand - C4010,
Analog cordless 1-line accessory handset - C4100, and
Analog cordless 2-line accessory handset - C4200



i

Important safety instructions

and injury, including the following:

This product should only be connected to the host equipment and never directly to the network such as Public Switch Telephone 

Never push objects of any kind into this product through the slots in the telephone base or handset because they may touch 

Unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to an authorized service facility under the following conditions:

ount the telephone base on the wall by positioning the eyelets on the telephone base 

Installation
CAUTION
CAUTION: There may be a ris Use
only the supplied rechargeable battery (BT264392 ) or replacement battery (BT266342) ies
according to the information in The RBRC® seal

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



ii

Table of contents

Parts checklist ....................................................................................................................................................................................1

Telephone layout ................................................................................................................................................................................2
Analog corded lobby - A2100 2
Analog corded 1-line - A2210 3
Analog corded 2-line - A2220 4
Analog cordless 1-line - A2410 5
Analog cordless 2-line - A2420 6
Analog cordless charging base - C4000 7
Analog cordless charging stand - C4010 8
Analog cordless 1-line accessory handset - C4100 9
Analog cordless 2-line accessory handset - C3200 10

Installation ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 11
Analog cord 1-line  - 11
Analog cordless 24 2420 13
Analog cordless charging base - C4000 16
Analog cordless charging stand - C4010 17
Analog 4 4200 18

Telephone settings .......................................................................................................................................................................... 19
Analog corded A2 2220 19
Analog cordless A2 2420 20

Telephone operation........................................................................................................................................................................ 21
Analog corded lobby - A2100 21
Analog corded 1-line - A2210 22
Analog corded 2-line - A2220 23
Analog cordless 1-line - A2410 25
Analog cordless 2-line - A2420 28

Appendix........................................................................................................................................................................................... 31
Troubleshooting 31
Precautions for users of implanted cardiac pacemakers 34
Operating range 34
About cordless telephones 34
The RBRC® seal 34
VTech Hospitality limited warranty program 35

36
Maintenance 37

38

Index ..................................................................................................................................................................................................39



1

Parts checklist P
arts ch

ecklist

Model Name Model 
number

Parts included

Analog corded lobby A2100

Telephone 
base

Corded handset Telephone line 
cord

Analog corded 1-line A2210

Telephone 
base

Corded handset Telephone line 
cord

Analog corded 2-line A2220

Telephone 
base

Corded handset Telephone line 
cord

Analog cordless 1-line A2410

Telephone 
base

Cordless 
handset

Battery Screw Power adapter 
with RJ-45 cord

Telephone 
line cord

Analog cordless 2-line A2420

Telephone 
base

Cordless 
handset

Battery Screw Power adapter 
with RJ-45 cord

Telephone 
line cord

Analog cordless charging 
base

C4000

Charging 
base

Mounting 
bracket

Power adapter 
with RJ-45 cord

Analog cordless 
charging stand

C4010

Charging  
stand

Power adapter 
with RJ-45 cord

Analog cordless 
1-line accessory handset

C4100

Cordless 
handset

Battery Screw

Analog cordless 
2-line accessory handset

C4200

Cordless 
handset

Battery Screw

B
Y 

10
21

B
Y 

10
21

B
Y 

10
21

B
Y 

10
21



2

Telep
h

o
n

e layo
u

t

Telephone layout

Analog corded lobby - A2100

Wall mount clip



3

Telep
h

o
n

e layo
u

t

Telephone layout

Analog corded 1-line - A2210

-/VOLUME

MUTE

FLASH

Autodial keys

MESSAGE
WAITING

Wall mount clip

RINGER VOL

HOLD

/SPEAKER

PROGRAM (recessed key)
PAUSE (recessed key)

+/VOLUME



4

Analog corded 2-line - A2220

Telephone layout

LINE 1 LINE 2

CONF

HOLD

MUTE

FLASH

Autodial keys

MESSAGE WAITING

RINGER VOL

/SPEAKER

Wall mount clip

PROGRAM (recessed key)
PAUSE (recessed key)

-/VOLUME

+/VOLUME



5

Telep
h

o
n

e layo
u

t

Analog cordless 1-line - A2410

Telephone layout

TALK
REDIAL

HOLD
OFF

FLASH

INTERCOM
MUTE

+/VOLUME/-

MESSAGE WAITING

MESSAGE WAITING

/SPEAKER

LOW BATTERY

CHARGE

HOLD

MUTE

FLASH

REDIAL

/SPEAKER

/FIND HANDSET

IN USE

Wall mount clip

PROGRAM (recessed key)
PAUSE (recessed key)

Autodial keys

INT

-/VOLUME

+/VOLUME



6

Analog cordless 2-line - A2420

Telephone layout

LINE 1

CONF

LINE 2

HOLD
OFF

FLASH

MUTE

MESSAGE WAITING
+/VOLUME/-

/SPEAKER
REDIALINTERCOM

LOW BATTERY

CHARGELINE 1 LINE 2

CONF

MESSAGE WAITING

Wall mount clip

/FIND HANDSET

HOLD

MUTE

FLASH

REDIAL

PROGRAM (recessed key)
PAUSE (recessed key)

Autodial keys

/SPEAKER

INT

-/VOLUME

+/VOLUME



7

Telep
h

o
n

e layo
u

t

Analog cordless charging base - C4000

Telephone layout

Wall mount clip

CHARGE



8

Telephone layout

Analog cordless charging stand - C4010

CHARGE



9

Telep
h

o
n

e layo
u

t

Analog cordless 1-line accessory handset - C4100

Telephone layout

TALK
REDIAL

HOLD
OFF

FLASH

INTERCOM
MUTE

+/VOLUME/-

MESSAGE WAITING

/SPEAKER

LOW BATTERY



10

Analog cordless 2-line accessory handset - C4200

Telephone layout

LINE 1

CONF

LINE 2

HOLD
OFF

FLASH

MUTE

MESSAGE WAITING
+/VOLUME/-

/SPEAKER
REDIALINTERCOM

LOW BATTERY



11

In
stallatio

n

Analog corded lobby/1-line/2-line - A2100/A2210/A2220

Installation

Telephone base installation

Telephone 
wall jack

Telephone line jack

Telephone line cord



12

Analog corded lobby/1-line/2-line - A2100/A2210/A2220

Installation

Installation option - converting from desktop to wall mount position

To mount the telephone base on the wall:

Protruding edge

Mounting 
bracket

Eyelets



13

In
stallatio

n

Telephone base installation

Analog cordless 1-line/2-line - A2410/A2420

Installation

CAUTION:

hotel -888-907-2007

RJ-45 
cord

Power cord jack

Telephone wall jack

Telephone 
line cord

Power 
adapter

Electrical outlet not 
controlled by a wall switch

RJ-45 cord

Telephone 
line cord



14

Handset battery installation

Place the battery with the label THIS SIDE UP
To replace the handset cover, align all the tabs on the handset cover against the corresponding grooves on the handset, then 

Replace a handset battery

Follow the steps in Handset battery installation

Handset registration

MESSAGE WAITING

the telephone base has already registered 4 cordless handsets, one of the registered cordless handsets must be deregistered or 

Handset deregistration
When a registered cordless handset is idle, press *331734# and then press HOLD

Register a handset to another telephone base

Handset battery charging
CHARGE

CAUTION:
Use only the supplied

or replacement battery (BT266342) hotel -888-907-2007

e of used batteries according to the information in The RBRC® seal on page 34

•

•
•

B
Y 

10
21

B
T1

64
39

2/
B

T2
64

39
2

B
Y 

10
21

B
T1

64
39

2/
B

T2
64

39
2

1 2 3 4

Analog cordless 1-line/2-line - A2410/A2420

Installation

Screw 
cover



15

In
stallatio

n

Analog cordless 1-line/2-line - A2410/A2420

Installation

Installation option - converting from desktop to wall mount position

To mount the telephone base on the wall:

Protruding edge

Mounting 
bracket

Eyelets



16

Charging base installation

Installation option - desktop position:
Connect the power cord to 

Installation option - converting from desktop to wall mount position:

Mount the charging base on the wall by positioning the eyelets on the mounting bracket against the mounting studs of the wall 

Analog cordless charging base - C4000

Installation

Protruding edge

Screw

Screw

Eyelets

Power cord jack



17

In
stallatio

n

Analog cordless charging stand - C4010

Installation

Charging stand installation

Charging stand 
power adapter

Electrical outlet not 
controlled by a wall switch

RJ-45 cord



18

Analog cordless 1-line/2-line accessory handset - C4100/C4200

Installation

CAUTION:
Use only the supplied

replacement battery (BT266342) hotel -888-907-2007

The RBRC® seal on page 34

•

•
•

Handset battery installation

Place the battery with the label THIS SIDE UP
To replace the handset cover, align all the tabs on the handset cover against the corresponding grooves on the handset, then 

Replace a handset battery

Follow the steps in Handset battery installation

1 2 3 4

Handset registration

MESSAGE WAITING

the telephone base has already registered 4 cordless handsets, one of the registered cordless handsets must be deregistered or 

Handset deregistration
When a registered cordless handset is idle, press *331734# and then press HOLD

Register a handset to another telephone base

Handset battery charging
CHARGE

B
Y 

10
21

B
T1

64
39

2/
B

T2
64

39
2

B
Y 

10
21

B
T1

64
39

2/
B

T2
64

39
2

Screw 
cover



19

T
elep

h
o

n
e settin

g
s

Analog corded lobby/1-line/2-line - A2100/A2210/A2220

Telephone settings

Setting Options Adjustable by:

Handset earpiece volume 1, 2, 3*, 4 Users and administrator (for models A2210 and A2220 only)

Speakerphone volume 1, 2, 3, 4, 5*, 6, 7, 8 Users and administrator (for models A2210 and A2220 only)

Ringer volume Low, Medium*, High Users and administrator (for models A2210 and A2220 only)

Ringer tone Tone 1*, Tone 2, Tone 3 Administrator only

Flash 1 (100ms), 2 (300ms), 3* (600ms) Administrator only (for models A2210 and A2220 only)

Ringer tone
A2220), changing the ringer tone of either LINE 1 or LINE 2 applies to both 

To change the ringer tone: 

Flash
For 1-line and 2-line models (A2210 and A2220

/SPEAKER PROGRAM
The MUTE
Press FLASH and then a dialing key 1 (100ms), 2 (300ms) or 3

Autodial keys
For 1-line and 2-line models (A2210 and A2220

To program an autodial key: 
/SPEAKER PROGRAM

The MUTE

To insert a pause in the stored number, press the recessed PAUSE

recessed PROGRAM

To cancel the programmed autodial key:
/SPEAKER PROGRAM

The MUTE
PROGRAM

Ringer tone 
switch

Mounting 
bracket



20

Setting Options Adjustable by:

Listening volume - handset 1, 2, 3, 4*, 5, 6 Users and administrator

Speakerphone volume - handset 1, 2, 3, 4*, 5, 6 Users and administrator

Speakerphone volume - telephone base 1, 2, 3, 4*, 5, 6 Users and administrator

Ringer volume - telephone base 1, 2*, 3 Users and administrator

Ringer tone - telephone base Tone 1*, Tone 2, Tone 3 Administrator only

Flash 1 (100ms), 2 (300ms), 3* (600ms) Administrator only

RF transmission power - telephone base 1 (low), 2 (middle), 3* (high) Administrator only

Hold 00 (auto-release disabled), 01 - 14, 15*, 16 - 99 minutes Administrator only

Ringer tone
A2420), changing the ringer tone of 

either LINE 1 or LINE 2

To change the ringer tone: 
With the phone inactive and the faceplate removed, press the recessed PROGRAM
Press 00 and then a dialing key 1, 2 or 3

Flash

With the phone inactive and the faceplate removed, press the recessed PROGRAM
Press FLASH and then a dialing key 1 (100ms), 2 (300ms) or 3

RF transmission power

To change the RF transmission power control level: 
With the phone inactive and the faceplate removed, press the recessed PROGRAM
Press 01 and then a dialing key 1 2
working distance) or 3

Hold
00 to disable the auto-release feature on   

To change the call on hold timeout duration: 
With the phone inactive and the faceplate removed, press the recessed PROGRAM
Press 02 and then the dialing keys from 00 to 99

Autodial keys

To program an autodial key: 
With the phone inactive and the faceplate removed, press the recessed PROGRAM

To insert a pause in the stored number, press the recessed PAUSE
ress the 

recessed PROGRAM

To cancel the programmed autodial key:
With the phone inactive and the faceplate removed, press the recessed PROGRAM

PROGRAM

Analog cordless 1-line/2-line - A2410/A2420

Telephone settings



2121

T
elep

h
o

n
e o

p
eratio

n

Telephone operation

Analog corded lobby - A2100

Receive a call 

Place a call 

End a call



2222

Analog corded 1-line - A2210

Using the corded handset and the telephone base 

Receive a call 
The telephone rings and the MESSAGE WAITING

To answer a call using the corded handset:

To answer a call using the telephone base:
On the telephone base, press /SPEAKER /SPEAKER

Place a call 
On the telephone base, lift the corded handset or press /SPEAKER

/SPEAKER

End a call
Place the corded handset in the telephone base, or press /SPEAKER

Switch a call between the corded handset and the telephone base speakerphone
To switch a call from the corded handset to the telephone base speakerphone, press /SPEAKER on the telephone base, then 

To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the corded handset currently in the handset cradle, lift the corded 

To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the corded handset which is not on the handset cradle, press   
/SPEAKER

Share a call

To join a call:
/SPEAKER

Volume

To adjust the listening volume:
+/VOLUME or -/VOLUME

To adjust the ringer volume:
At any time, slide the RINGER VOL

Call waiting 
When you hear a call waiting tone during a call, press FLASH on the telephone base to put your current call on hold and take

Press FLASH

Mute
To mute the microphone:

MUTE MUTE

Press MUTE MUTE

Hold
To place a call on hold:

HOLD HOLD

To release the call from hold, press /SPEAKER, HOLD or lift

•

•

•

Telephone operation



2323

T
elep

h
o

n
e o

p
eratio

n

Analog corded 2-line - A2220

Telephone operation

Using the corded handset and the telephone base 

Receive a call 
The telephone rings, the MESSAGE WAITING

To answer a call using the corded handset:

To answer a call using the telephone base:
/SPEAKER

/SPEAKER

Place a call 
On the telephone base, lift the corded handset, or press LINE 1, LINE 2, or /SPEAKER

/SPEAKER

End a call
Place the corded handset in the telephone base, or press /SPEAKER

Switch a call between the corded handset and the telephone base speakerphone
To switch a call from the corded handset to the telephone base speakerphone, press /SPEAKER on the telephone base, 

LINE 1

To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the corded handset currently in the handset cradle, lift the corded 
LINE 1

To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the corded handset which is not on the handset cradle, press   
/SPEAKER LINE 1

Share a call

To join a call:
 on line 1 or line 2, press the respective LINE 1 or LINE 2

Speakerphone
When the telephone is idle, press /SPEAKER

/SPEAKER LINE 1

Volume

To adjust the listening volume:
+/VOLUME or -/VOLUME

To adjust the ringer volume:
At any time, slide the RINGER VOL

Call waiting 
When you hear a call waiting tone during a call, press FLASH on the telephone base to put your current call on hold and take the 

Press FLASH

•

•

•

•
•



2424

Analog corded 2-line - A2220

Telephone operation

Mute
To mute the microphone:

MUTE MUTE

Press MUTE MUTE

Hold
To place a call on hold:

HOLD

/SPEAKER
both lines are on hold, press /SPEAKER

Conference call

To initiate a conference call:

Press HOLD

Once the second party is on the line, press CONF

To initiate a conference call while one call is on hold:

Once the second party is on the line, press CONF

To initiate a conference call while two calls are on hold:
Press CONF

To terminate a conference call:

When the conference call is in speakerphone mode, press CONF or /SPEAKER
•
•
•
•



2525

T
elep

h
o

n
e o

p
eratio

n

Telephone operation

Using the cordless handset and the telephone base 

When the cordless handset or the telephone base is in use, the TALK key on the cordless handset and the IN USE

Receive a call 
The telephone rings and the IN USE

To answer a call using the cordless handset while it is not on the handset cradle:
On the cordless handset, press TALK or /SPEAKER. The TALK /SPEAKER key illuminates 
when in speakerphone mode

To answer a call using the cordless handset while it is resting on the handset cradle:
The TALK /SPEAKER key illuminates when 

in speakerphone mode

To answer a call using the telephone base:
On the telephone base, press /SPEAKER. The IN USE key and the /SPEAKER

Place a call
To place a call using the cordless handset:
On the cordless handset, press TALK or /SPEAKER

The TALK The /SPEAKER key illuminates 

To place a call using the telephone base:
On the telephone base, press /SPEAKER

IN USE key and the /SPEAKER

End a call
To end a call when using the cordless handset:
Press OFF

To end a call when using the telephone base:
Press /SPEAKER

Switch a call between the cordless handset and the telephone base speakerphone
To switch a call from the cordless handset to the telephone base speakerphone, press /SPEAKER
To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the cordless handset which is not on the handset cradle, press TALK
or /SPEAKER
To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the cordless handset currently in the handset cradle, lift the cordless 

Share a call

To join a call:
TALK or /SPEAKER

Handset speakerphone
/SPEAKER

Redial

To redial the last dialed number from the cordless handset:
Press TALK or /SPEAKER a REDIAL

To redial the last dialed number from the telephone base:
Press /SPEAKER a REDIAL

•
•

•

Analog cordless 1-line - A2410



2626

Volume

To adjust the listening volume:
+/VOLUME/-

+/VOLUME or -/VOLUME

To adjust the ringer volume of the telephone base:
When the telephone base is idle, press +/- VOLUME

Call waiting 
When you hear a call waiting tone during a call, press FLASH on the cordless handset or telephone base to put the current call 

Press FLASH

Mute
To mute the microphone:

MUTE MUTE key illuminates when the mute function is 
The mute feature allows you to mute the microphone so that the party on the other end will not be able to hear you 

Press MUTE MUTE

Hold
To place a call on hold on the cordless handset:

HOLD TALK key  on the cordless handset and the 
HOLD
Press TALK or /SPEAKER to release the call from hold, or the call will be terminated automatically after the preset call   

To place a call on hold on the telephone base:
HOLD HOLD

Press /SPEAKER

•

•

Analog cordless 1-line - A2410

Telephone operation



2727

T
elep

h
o

n
e o

p
eratio

n

Intercom

To initiate an intercom call:
On the cordless handset, press INTERCOM  beeps and the INTERCOM
cordless handset that is on the telephone base, all destination cordless handsets and telephone base ring and the INTERCOM
and INT keys

-OR-
On the telephone base, press INT  beeps and the INT
on the telephone base, all destination cordless handsets ring and the INTERCOM

To initiate an intercom call during a call:
HOLD INTERCOM  beeps and the

INTERCOM all destination cordless handsets and 
telephone base ring and the INTERCOM and INT h

-OR-
HOLD INT  beeps and the INT

, all destination cordless handsets ring and the
INTERCOM keys

To answer an intercom call:
Press INTERCOM on the cordless handset or INT

To answer an incoming call during an intercom call:
Press TALK on the cordless handset or SPEAKER

To end an intercom call:
Press OFF on the cordless handset or INT

Find handset

To start paging:

Press /FIND HANDSET (s) beep

To end paging:

Press /FIND HANDSET
-OR-

•

•

•

•

•

•

Analog cordless 1-line - A2410

Telephone operation



2828

Telephone operation

Using the cordless handset and the telephone base 

When the cordless handset or the telephone base is in use, the corresponding line keys on the cordless handset and the telephone 

Receive a call 

To answer a call using the cordless handset while it is not on the handset cradle:
/SPEAKER

/SPEAKER

To answer a call using the cordless handset while it is resting on the handset cradle:

To answer a call using the telephone base:
/SPEAKER

/SPEAKER

Place a call 
To place a call using the cordless handset:
On the cordless handset, press LINE 1, LINE 2 or /SPEAKER

/SPEAKER When line 1 or line 2 is in use with a cordless handset, the other line 

To place a call using the telephone base:
On the telephone base, press LINE 1, LINE 2 or /SPEAKER

/SPEAKER

End a call
To end a call when using the cordless handset:
Press OFF

To end a call when using the telephone base:
Press /SPEAKER

Switch a call between the cordless handset and the telephone base speakerphone
To switch a call from the cordless handset to the telephone base speakerphone, press the respective line key or /SPEAKER

To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the cordless handset which is not on the handset cradle, press the 
respective line key or /SPEAKER
To switch a call from the telephone base speakerphone to the cordless handset currently in the handset cradle, lift the cordless 

Share a call

To join a call:
LINE 1, LINE 2 or /SPEAKER

Handset speakerphone
/SPEAKER

Telephone base speakerphone
When the telephone is idle, press /SPEAKER

Redial

To redial the last dialed number from the handset or telephone base:
Press LINE 1, LINE 2 or /SPEAKER REDIAL

•

•

•

Analog cordless 2-line - A2420



2929

T
elep

h
o

n
e o

p
eratio

n

Volume

To adjust the listening volume:
+/VOLUME/-

+/VOLUME or -/VOLUME

To adjust the ringer volume of the telephone base:
When the telephone base is idle, press +/- VOLUME

Call waiting 
When you hear a call waiting tone during a call, press FLASH on the cordless handset or telephone base to put the current call 

Press FLASH

Mute
To mute the microphone:

MUTE MUTE key illuminates when the mute function is 
The mute feature allows you to mute the microphone so that the party on the other end will not be able to hear you 

Press MUTE MUTE

Hold
To place a call on hold:

HOLD

ine key or /SPEAKER to release the call from hold, or the call will be terminated automatically after the 
/SPEAKER

Intercom

To initiate an intercom call:
On the cordless handset, press INTERCOM  beeps and the INTERCOM
cordless handset that is on the telephone base, all destination cordless handsets and telephone base ring and the INTERCOM
and INT

-OR-
On the telephone base, press INT  beeps and the INT
on the telephone base, all destination cordless handsets ring and the INTERCOM

To initiate an intercom call during a call:
HOLD INTERCOM  beeps and the

INTERCOM all destination cordless handsets and 
telephone base ring and the INTERCOM and INT

-OR-
HOLD INT  beeps and the INT

, all destination cordless handsets ring and the
INTERCOM

To answer an intercom call:
Press INTERCOM on the cordless handset or INT

To answer an incoming call during an intercom call:
SPEAKER

To end an intercom call:
Press OFF on the cordless handset or INT

•

•

•

•

•

•

Telephone operation

Analog cordless 2-line - A2420



3030

Telephone operation

Analog cordless 2-line - A2420

Conference call

To initiate a conference call:

Press HOLD

Once the second party is on the line, press CONF

To initiate a conference call while one call is on hold:

Once the second call is established, press CONF to start a three-way conference

To initiate a conference call while two calls are on hold:
Press CONF to start a three-way conference

To switch a conference call between the cordless handset and the telephone base:
HOLD on the telephone base and then press CONF on the cordless 

HOLD on the cordless handset and then press CONF on telephone 

To terminate a conference call:

When the conference call is at the telephone base, press /SPEAKER or CONF
When the conference call is on the cordless handset, press OFF on the cordless handset, or place it back in the telephone base 

When there is more than one cordless 

Find handset

To start paging:
Press /FIND HANDSET (s) beep

To end paging:
Press /FIND HANDSET

-OR-

•

•

•
•
•

•

•

•



313131

A
p

p
en

d
ix

For corded telephones:

The telephone does not work at all.

There is no dial tone.

(charges   

I cannot dial out.

The telephone does not ring when there is an incoming call.
Make sure the telephone line cord is plugged in properly (page 11

There is interference during a telephone conversation.

I hear other calls when using the telephone.

•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Appendix

Troubleshooting



323232

Troubleshooting

Appendix

For cordless telephones:

The telephone does not work at all.

Make sure the battery is installed and charged correctly (page 14

LOW BATTERY

There is no dial tone.

Move the cordless handset closer to the telephone base or adjust the setting of RF transmission power (page 20

I cannot dial out.

The LOW BATTERY LED illuminates on the cordless handset.

Remove and install the battery again and use it until fully depleted, then charge the cordless handset in the telephone base or 

The battery does not charge in the cordless handset or the battery does not accept charge.
CHARGE

CHARGE
The CHARGE LED is off

LOW BATTERY

The CHARGE LED is off.
Clean the charging contacts on the cordless handset, telephone base and charging base each month with a pencil eraser or a dry 

•
•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•
•



333333

A
p

p
en

d
ix

For cordless telephones:
The telephone does not ring when there is an incoming call.

page 13

Adjust the setting of RF transmission power (page 20

Other electronic products such as HAM r p
installing your phone as far away as possible from these types of electronic devices

Remove and install the battery again and place the cordless 

Cordless handset beeps and is not performing normally.

Move the cordless handset closer to the telephone base or adjust the setting of RF transmission power ((page 20

Other electronic products such as HAM r p
installing your phone as far away as possible from these types of electronic devices

There is interference during a telephone conversation or the call fades in and out when I am using the cordless handset.
Move the handset closer to the telephone base or adjust the setting of RF transmission power ((page 20

Other electronic products such as HAM r p
installing your phone as far away as possible from these types of electronic devices

I hear other calls when using the telephone.

I hear noise on the cordless handset and the keys do not work.

Common cure for electronic equipment.

following (in the order listed):

•
•
•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Troubleshooting

Appendix



343434

Appendix

Precautions for users of implanted cardiac pacemakers
Cardiac pacemakers (applies only to digital cordless telephones):

Wireless Technology Research, LLC (WTR), an independent research entity, led a multidisciplinary evaluation of the interference 

WTR recommends to physicians that:

Pacemaker patients

Operating range

the cordless handset and telephone base can communicate over only a certain distance - which can vary with the locations of the 

When the cordless handset is out of range while on a call, the cordless handset rapidly beeps three times

the call

About cordless telephones
Privacy:
between the telephone base and the cordless handset by radio waves, so there is a possibility that the cordless telephone 

Electrical power: The telephone base of the

Potential TV interference:
To minimize or prevent such interference, do not place the telephone base of the cordless telephone near or on top of a TV or 

Rechargeable batteries:

Nickel-metal hydride rechargeable batteries:

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

•

The RBRC® seal
The RBRC®

participating in an industry program to collect and recycle these batteries at the end of their useful lives, when 

The RBRC® program provides a convenient alternative to placing used nickel-metal hydride batteries into the 

VTech’s participation in RBRC® makes it easy for you to drop off the spent battery at local retailers participating 
in the RBRC® 1 (800) 8 BATTERYTM for 

RBRC®  is a registered trademark of Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation.



353535

A
p

p
en

d
ix

Appendix

VTech Hospitality limited warranty program

defects in material and workmanship, pursuant to the following terms and conditions, when installed and used normally and in 

Product is determined based on the following:
5 Years – Analog Models

All Classic Models – corded and cordless
All Contemporary Models – corded and cordless
All TrimStyle Models

2 Years – SIP Non-Display Models
All Classic Models – corded and cordless
All Contemporary Models – corded and cordless
All TrimStyle Models

warranty also applies to repaired or replacement Products for a period of either: (a) 90 days from the date the repaired or 

This limited warranty does not cover:
Product or parts that have been subjected to misuse, accident, shipping or other physical damage, improper installation, 

Product purchased, used, serviced, or shipped for repair from outside the United States or Canada, or used for non-approved 

Charges or costs incurred by the end user, and risk of loss or damage, in removing and shipping the Product, or for installation 

NiCd or NiMH handset batteries, or power adapte

VTech will notify you and will request that you authorize the cost of repair and return shipping costs for the repair of Products that not 

Other limitations 

the product, or other associated equipment, the cost of substitute equipment, and claims by third parties) resulting from the use of 

•
•
•

•
•
•



363636

Appendix

FCC, ACTA and IC regulations
FCC Part 15
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the requirements for a Class B digital device under Part 15 of the 

or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

For cordless telephone only - To ensure safety of users, the FCC has established criteria for the amount of radio frequency energy 

FCC Part 68 and ACTA
This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC rules and with technical requirements adopted by the Administrative Council for 

in the format 
The plug and jack used to connect this equipment to premises wiring and the telephone network must comply with applicable Part 

The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) is used to determine how many devices you may connect to your telephone line and still 

outlined under VTech Hospitality limited warranty program in the user’s manual

When the adjunct is used with a leased system, permission of the owner of the equipment must be obtained for connection of the 

Industry Canada
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 

•
•
•
•



373737

A
p

p
en

d
ix

Appendix

Maintenance
Taking care of your telephone

Avoid rough treatment

Avoid water

Electrical storms

Cleaning your telephone



383838

Analog cordless 1-line/2-line - A2410/A2420

Frequency Control Crystal controlled PLL synthesizer

Transmit frequency

Channels 5

Nominal effective range

Power requirements

Message waiting signal High voltage (neon lamp), reverse polarity and FSK

Autodial memory

Size

Appendix

Analog corded lobby - A2100

Power requirement Line powered 24V or 48V

Size

Analog corded 1-line/2-line - A2210/A2220

Power requirement Line powered 24V or 48V

Message waiting signal High voltage (neon lamp) and FSK

Autodial memory

Size Telephone base: 

Analog cordless charging base - C4000

Power requirement

Size

Analog cordless 1-line/2-line accessory handset - C4100/C4200

Frequency Control Crystal controlled PLL synthesizer

Transmit frequency

Channels 5

Nominal effective range

Power requirement

Message waiting signal High voltage (neon lamp), reverse polarity and FSK

Autodial memory

Size

Analog cordless charging stand - C4010

Power requirement

Size



39

Index

A
About cordless telephones 34
Analog corded 1-line phone installation 11
Analog corded 1-line phone layout 3
Analog corded 1-line phone operation 22
Analog corded 1-line phone settings 19
Analog corded 2-line phone installation 11
Analog corded 2-line phone layout 4
Analog corded 2-line phone operation 23
Analog corded 2-line phone settings 19
Analog corded lobby phone installation 11
Analog corded lobby phone layout 2
Analog corded lobby phone operation 21
Analog corded lobby phone settings 19
Analog cordless 1-line accessory handset installation 14, 18
Analog cordless 1-line accessory handset layout 5, 9
Analog cordless 1-line phone installation 13
Analog cordless 1-line phone layout 5
Analog cordless 1-line phone operation 25
Analog cordless 1-line phone settings 20
Analog cordless 2-line accessory handset installation 14, 18
Analog cordless 2-line accessory handset layout 6, 10
Analog cordless 2-line phone installation 13
Analog cordless 2-line phone layout 6
Analog cordless 2-line phone operation 28
Analog cordless 2-line phone settings 20
Analog cordless charging base installation 16
Analog cordless charging base layout 7
Analog cordless charging stand installation 17
Analog cordless charging stand layout 8
Answer an intercom call 27, 30
Autodial key cancellation 19, 20
Autodial key programming 19, 20
Autodial keys 19, 20

B
Battery charging 14, 18
Battery installation 14, 18

C
Call waiting 22, 23, 26, 29
Cardiac pacemakers 34
Charging cordless handset 14
Checklist 1
Conference call 24, 30
Corded 1-line phone installation 11
Corded 1-line phone layout 3
Corded 1-line phone operation 22
Corded 1-line phone settings 19
Corded 2-line phone installation 11
Corded 2-line phone layout 4
Corded 2-line phone operation 23
Corded 2-line phone settings 19
Corded lobby phone installation 11
Corded lobby phone layout 2
Corded lobby phone operation 21
Corded lobby phone settings 19
Cordless 1-line accessory handset installation 14, 18
Cordless 1-line accessory handset layout 5, 9
Cordless 1-line phone installation 13
Cordless 1-line phone layout 5
Cordless 1-line phone operation 25
Cordless 1-line phone settings 20
Cordless 2-line accessory handset installation 14, 18
Cordless 2-line accessory handset layout 6, 10
Cordless 2-line phone installation 13
Cordless 2-line phone layout 6
Cordless 2-line phone operation 28
Cordless 2-line phone settings 20
Cordless charging base installation 16
Cordless charging base layout 7
Cordless charging stand installation 17
Cordless charging stand layout 8
Cordless handset deregistration 14, 18
Cordless handset registration 14, 18

D
19, 20

14, 18

E
End a call 21, 22, 23, 25, 28
End a conference call 24, 30
End an intercom call 27, 29

F
36

Find handset 27, 30
Flash 19, 20

H
Handset battery installation 14, 18
Handset battery replacement 14, 18
Handset charging 14
Handset deregistration 14, 18
Handset registration 14, 18
Handset speakerphone 25
Hold 20, 22, 24, 26, 29

I
i

24, 30
27, 29

11
27, 29

L
Layout 2
Listening volume 22, 23, 26, 29
Lobby phone layout 2

M
Maintenance 37
Mute 22, 24, 26, 29

O
Operating range 34
Operation 21

P
Pacemaker patients 34
Paging handset 27, 30
Parts checklist 1
Place a call 21, 22, 23, 25, 28

R
Range 34
Receive a call 21, 22, 23, 25, 28
Redial 25, 28
Register a handset 14, 18
Register a handset to another telephone base 14, 18
Replace a handset battery 14, 18
RF transmission power 20
Ringer tone 19, 20
Ringer volume 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 29

S
Safety instructions i
Share a call 22, 23, 25, 28
Speakerphone 22, 23, 25, 28

T
38

Telephone layout 2
Telephone operation 21
Telephone settings 19
Terminate a conference call 24, 30
Troubleshooting 31

V
Volume 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 29

W
Wall mount 12, 15, 16
Warranty 35



91-003835-010-100


